
Date: December 9,2024, 

Articulation Agreement between Hudson Valley Community College, Early Childhood and 
Childhood Education A.S. and Russell Sage College, Childhood and Early Childhood Education 
(B-6) B.S. 

Objective 
This articulation agreement is intended to facilitate the transfer of qualified students currently 
enrolled in the Early Childhood and Childhood Education A.S. program at SUNY Hudson Valley 
Community College (HVCC) into the Childhood and Early Childhood Education (B-6) B.S. 
program at Russell Sage College (RSC). Counselors at HVCC can use information in this 
agreement to advise students as they express an interest in the Childhood and Early Childhood 
Education (B-6) B.S. program as to which courses should be taken prior to application for 
transfer.  

Terms of Agreement 
The latest available catalogs of the two institutions are reviewed by the appropriate Department 
Chairs from each institution. Department chairs of both institutions, and the appropriate 
administrator of both institutions, must sign the revised documents. This articulation agreement, 
once signed, will be effective immediately and must be reviewed and re-approved in the same 
manner at least once every three years hereafter in order to remain in effect. It can be 
renegotiated at the request of either institution, especially if there is substantial change in 
relevant curricula at either institution. Either college may amend or terminate the agreement, 
giving the other one year written notice. 

Russell Sage College agrees to accept and transfer into the Childhood and Early Childhood 
Education (B-6) B.S. program up to 63 credits earned by the student at Hudson Valley 
Community College and who takes the courses listed below. Only courses of earned grades of 
C- or better will qualify for transfer.  

This agreement covers courses taken at Hudson Valley Community College only. If students 
from Hudson Valley Community College have credits on their transcripts from other institutions, 
the Russell Sage College rules for accepting transferred credit will apply to those credits. 



HVCC Early Childhood and Childhood Education A.S. and 
Russell Sage College Childhood and Early Childhood Education (B-6) B.S. 

HVCC: Early Childhood and Childhood Education A.S. Russell Sage College Equivalency 

FORM 102 COLLEGE FORUM 1 

ECCE 111 CREATIVE ARTS FOR CHILDREN 4 General Education Course #1 
ARTS GEN ED REQUIREMENT 

3 

EDUC 100 CHILD DEVELOPMENT 3 PSY 203 CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

Meets this requirement: 
PSY 202 Human Development  3 OR 
PSY 208 Developmental Science  4 

3 

EDUC 108 INDIVIDUAL WITH EXCEPTIONALITIES 3 Childhood Education Core 
EDU 306 Inclusive Teaching Strategies 

4 

EDUC 110 FOUNDATIONS OF EDUCATION IN AMERICA 3 Childhood Education Core 
EDU 201 Education and Society 

3 

EDUC 225 CHILDREN'S LIT LANGUAGE AND LIT DEVELOP 3 Childhood Education Core 
EDU 252 Learning, Language, and Literacy 

3 

ENGL 101 ENGLISH COMP 1 3 WRT 101 Writing in Community 3 

ENGL 102 ENG COMP 2 
OR 
ENGL 104 ENG COMP 2 WRITING ABOUT LITERATURE 

3 WRT 201 Researching in Community 3 

World Language Elective #2 (RSC only requires 3 credits) 3 Gen Ed Elective 3 

RSC EDUCATION CORE COURSES 

Liberal Arts Elective (both English and History Concentration): 
Recommend: PSYC 250 Educational Psychology 

3 Childhood Education Core 
EDU 206 Education Psychology 

3 

Childhood Education Core 
EDU 314 Social Studies Methods  2 credits 

Childhood Education Core 
EDU 323 Teaching Math, Science & Technology 

Childhood Education Core 
EDU 337 Classroom Management   3 credits 

Childhood Education Core 
EDU 352 Advanced Learning, Language & Literacy  4 credits 

Childhood Education Core 
EDU 401 Student Teaching B-2   6 credits 

https://catalog.sage.edu/psychology/psy-202
https://catalog.sage.edu/psychology/psy-202
https://catalog.sage.edu/psychology/psy-208
https://catalog.sage.edu/psychology/psy-208


Childhood Education Core 
EDU 402 Student Teaching 3-6    6 credits 

Childhood Education Core 
EDU 412 Early Childhood B-2 Methods   4 credits 

RSC EDUCATION SUPPORT COURSES 

SOCL 120 Cultural Diversity in American Society 3 SUPPORT COURSE 
ENG 268 – Diverse Voices 

3 

History Elective: 
Recommend: 
HIST 110 Interpretations of American History I 
OR HIST 111 Interpretations of American History I 

3 SUPPORT COURSE 
HST 105 History of the US 1 
HST 106 History of the US 2 

3 

World Language Elective #1 (RSC only requires 3 credits) 3 SUPPORT COURSE 
Foreign Language (recommend ASL101, but not required) 

3 

Mathematics Course: 
Recommend:   MATH 125 Math for Teaching and Learning 

3 SUPPORT COURSE 
MAT 111 – Math for Teaching and Learning I 

3 

Mathematics Elective: 
Recommend: MATH 120 or MATH 130 

3 SUPPORT COURSE 
MAT 121 – Math for Teaching and Learning II 

SUPPORT COURSE 
PED 225 - Concepts of Fitness & Wellness 

Liberal Arts Elective (both English and History concentration) 
Recommend: PSYC 100 General Psychology 

3 SUPPORT COURSE 
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology 

3 

Science Elective: 
Recommend: Physical and Earth Science course 
PHYS 100 Physical Science OR PHYS 101 Earth Science 

3 SUPPORT COURSE 
SCI 104 – Physical and Earth Sciences 

3 

https://catalog.sage.edu/psychology/psy-101
https://catalog.sage.edu/psychology/psy-101


English Concentration 

HVCC Course Russell Sage Course 

ENG 190 – Introduction to English Studies  4 credits 

ENG 309 – Major Writers  4 credits 

ENG 405 – Senior Seminar/Project   4 credits 

PHL 275 – Critical Issues in Contemporary Culture  4 credits 

English Concentration Elective (Survey and Period) SELECT 1 
ENGL 200 English Literature I 
ENGL 202 English Literature 
ENGL 204 American Literature I 
ENGL 206 American Literature II 

3 Complete 1 Survey Course: 
ENG 201 – Brit Lit I 
ENG 202 – Brit Lit II 
ENG 206 – American Lit II 
ENG 208 – American Lit I 

3 

English Concentration Elective (Major Genres) SELECT 1 
ENGL 212 Poetry 
ENGL 216 Contemporary Novel 

3 Complete 1 Period Course: 
ENG 341 – Modern Poetry 
ENG 338 – Modern American Novel 

3 

Complete 1 of the following – Children & Teen: 
ENG 165 - #teenlit    3 credits 
ENG 222 – Children’s Lit     3 credits 

English Concentration Elective (Writing as Craft)  SELECT 1 

ENGL 137 Writing for The Media 

ENGL 151 Creative Writing: Short Fiction 

3 Complete 1 of the following - Practice of Writing 
ENG 231 – Creative Writing 
ENG 233 – Professional Media Writing 

3 

English Concentration Elective  SELECT 1 
ENGL 200 English Literature I 
ENGL 202 English Literature 
ENGL 204 American Literature I 
ENGL 206 American Literature II 
ENGL 212 Poetry 
ENGL 216 Contemporary Novel 

3 Period or Survey – complete 1 additional ENG period or 
survey course (see lists above) 
ENG 201 – Brit Lit I 
ENG 202 – Brit Lit II 
ENG 206 – American Lit II 
ENG 208 – American Lit I 
ENG 338 – Modern American Novel 
ENG 341 – Modern Poetry 

3 



History Concentration 

HIST 100 Western Civilization I 
Or 
HIST 101 Western Civilization II 

3 History elective 
HIST 109 History of Western Civilization I 
HST 110 History of Western Civilization II 

HIST 110 Interpretations of American History I 
OR 
HIST 111 Interpretations of American History II 

3 HIST 105 History of the US 1 3 

HIST Concentration Elective 
Recommend: 
HIST 202 Modern Global History 
HIST 203 History of WW II 

3 History Elective 1 (200 – 300 level) 3 

HIST Elective 
Recommend: 200-level history course 

3 History Elective 2 (200 – 300 level) 3 

Humanities Elective 
Recommend: HIST 111 Interpretations of American 
History II 

3 HIST 106 History of the US 2 3 

HST 155 – Big History  3 credits 

HST 250 – Methods, Media & the Public   3 credits 

Complete one ECO course       3 credits 

Complete one POL course        3 credits 

History Elective 3 (200 – 300 level)     3 credits 

History Elective 4 (200 – 300 level)     3 credits 

History Elective 5 (200 – 300 level)     3 credits 



Sample 4-year schedule – ENGLISH CONCENTRATION 

This is a draft schedule.  Counselors at HVCC can use information in this agreement to advise students as they 
express an interest in the Childhood and Early Childhood Education (B-6) B.S. program as to which courses should 
be taken prior to application for transfer. 

Year 1 HVCC 

Fall (13 credits) 

ECCE 111 Creative Arts for Children General ed course-art 
EDUC 100 Child Development PSY 208 Dev. Science 

ENGL 101 English Composition I WRT 101 Writing in Commun 

English Concentration (Major Genres) ENG concentration 
course PERIOD 

Spring (18 credits) 

EDUC 110 Foundations of Education  EDU 201 Education and 
Society 

EDUC 225 Children’s Lit, Language and Literacy Dev. EDU 252 

Learning, Lang & Lit 

English Concentration (Survey and Period) ENG concentration 

course PERIOD 

History Elective HST 105 or HST 106 
Math Elective (MATH 125) MAT 111 Math for Teach & Learn I 
World Languages Elective Language Course 

Year 2 HVCC 

Fall (15 credits) 

EDUC 108 Individuals with Exceptionalities EDU 306 Inclusive 

Teaching Strategies 
ENGL 102 or ENGL 104 or ENGL 125 ENGL Comp II or 

English Comp II: Writing about Lit or Public Speaking 
WRT 201 Researching in Community 

English Concentration Elective ENG concentration course 

PERIOD or SURVEY 

Science Elective SCI 104 Physical and Earth Sciences 
World Languages Elective (Recommend ASL) 

Spring (16 credits) 

SOCL 120 Cultural Diversity in American Society ENG 268 

Diverse Voices 

English Concentration Elective (Writing as Craft) 
Liberal Arts Elective (PSYC 250) EDU 206 Educational 

Psychology 
Liberal Arts Elective (PSYC 100) PSY 101 Intro to Psychology 
Math Elective General education course 

Year 3 RSC 

Fall (16 credits) 

EDU 314 Social Studies Methods  2 credits 
EDU 337 Classroom Management  3 credits 
EDU 352 Adv Learning, Lang & Lit   4 credits 
PED 225 Wellness   3 credits 
ENG 309 Major Writers   4 credits 

Spring (15 credits) 

EDU 323 Teaching Math, Science & Technology  4 credits 
EDU 412 Early Childhood B-2 Methods   4 credits 
MAT 121 Math for Teaching & Learning II  3 credits 
PHL 275 Critical Issues  4 credits 

Year 4 RSC 

Fall (12 credits) 

EDU 401 Student Teaching B-2   6 credits 
EDU 402 Student Teaching 3-6   6 credits 

Spring (14 credits) 

ENG 190 Intro to English Studies  4 credits 
ENG 405 Senior Seminar 4 credits 
RSC 301 Innovation 3 credits 
General/open elective 3 credits 



Sample 4-year schedule – HISTORY CONCENTRATION 

This is a draft schedule.  Counselors at HVCC can use information in this agreement to advise students as they 
express an interest in the Childhood and Early Childhood Education (B-6) B.S. program as to which courses should 
be taken prior to application for transfer. 

Year 1 HVCC 

Fall (13 credits) 

ECCE 111 Creative Arts for Children General ed course-art 
EDUC 100 Child Development PSY 208 Dev. Science 

ENGL 101 English Composition I WRT 101 Writing in Commun 

HIST 100 or 101 Western Civ) HST concentration elective (1 of 

5) 

Spring (18 credits) 

EDUC 110 Foundations of Education  EDU 201 Education and 

Society 

EDUC 225 Children’s Lit, Language and Literacy Dev. EDU 252 

Learning, Lang & Lit 

HIST 110 or 111  HST 105 or 106 

Humanities Elective HIST 110 or 111 HST concentration elective 
(2 of 5) 

Math Elective (MATH 125) MAT 111 Math for Teach & Learn I 
World Languages Elective 1 Language Course 

Year 2 HVCC 

Fall (15 credits) 

EDUC 108 Individuals with Exceptionalities EDU 306 Inclusive 

Teaching Strategies 
ENGL 102 or ENGL 104 or ENGL 125 ENGL Comp II or 

English Comp II: Writing about Lit or Public Speaking 
WRT 201 Researching in Community 

History Elective History Elective 3 of 5 (200 – 300 level) 

Science Elective SCI 104 Physical and Earth Sciences 
World Languages Elective 

Spring (16 credits) 

SOCL 120 Cultural Diversity in American Society ENG 268 

Diverse Voices 

History Concentration Elective 
Liberal Arts Elective EDU 206 Educational Psychology 
Liberal Arts Elective PSY 101 Intro to Psychology 
Math Elective General education course 

Year 3 RSC 

Fall (15 credits) 

EDU 314 Social Studies Methods  2 credits 
EDU 337 Classroom Management  3 credits 
EDU 352 Adv Learning, Lang & Lit   4 credits 
PED 225 Wellness   3 credits 
HST 155 Big History: Big Bang to AI 3 credits 

Spring (17 credits) 

EDU 323 Teaching Math, Science & Technology  4 credits 
EDU 412 Early Childhood B-2 Methods   4 credits 
MAT 121 Math for Teaching & Learning II  3 credits 
HST concentration course - POL  3 credits 
HST 209 The World since 1900 3 credits 

Year 4 RSC 

Fall (15 credits) 

EDU 401 Student Teaching B-2   6 credits 
EDU 402 Student Teaching 3-6   6 credits 
RSC 301 Innovation 3 credits 

Spring (15 credits) 

History Concentration ECO elective   3 credits 
HST 250 Methods, Media, & the Public   3 credits 
HST concentration course – elective 4   3 credits 
HST concentration course – elective 5   3 credits 

General education course (Art or Dist)  3 credits 


